• Measurement and Control Solutions 86   47   96   47   82   56   63   63   327   213

• Water Solutions and Services 83   21   99   54   94   88   92   83   368   246

• Corporate/ Other (26)   (19)   (17)   (20)   (10)   (15)   (10)   (25)   (63)   (79)

Adjusted Operating Margin

• Total Xylem  14.5%  12.8%  16.2%  15.0%  16.6%  15.2%  16.7%  14.8%  16.0%  14.6%

• Water Infrastructure  15.3%  12.2%  16.0%  17.7%  17.8%  17.5%  21.3%  17.7%  17.8%  16.6%

• Applied Water  14.4%  19.0%  16.0%  18.0%  16.3%  17.0%  17.0%  16.0%  16.0%  17.5%

• Measurement and Control Solutions  18.6%  12.4%  19.9%  12.2%  17.9%  13.6%  13.4%  14.4%  17.5%  13.2%

• Water Solutions and Services  14.8%  10.1%  16.5%  15.8%  16.3%  15.0%  15.2%  15.1%  15.7%  14.6%

• Corporate/ Other N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Q4 2024 Results & Earnings18

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS ($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q4 2024 Q4 2023

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 2,256   -   2,256   2,118   -   2,118

Operating Income 267   110   a 377   211   102   a 313

Operating Margin 11.8% 16.7% 10.0% 14.8%

Interest Expense (9)   -   (9)   (14)   -   (14)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 5   -   5   14   -   14

Gain on remeasurement of previously held equity interest 152   (152)   b -   -   -   -

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business (40)   40   c -   (1)   1   c -

Income before Taxes 375   (2)   373   210   103   313

Provision for Income Taxes (49)   (37)   d (86)   56   (130)   d (74)

Net Income 326   (39)   287   266   (27)   239

Diluted Shares 243.8   243.8   242.5   242.5

Diluted EPS $1.34 ($0.16) $1.18 $1.10 ($0.11) $0.99

a Quarter-to-date:

Restructuring & realignment costs: 2024 - $36 million and 2023 - $24 million

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2024 - $53 million and 2023 - $56 million

b

c

d

Gain/(Loss) from sale of business as per income statement for all periods presented

Gain on joint venture remeasurement as per income statement

Quarter-to-date:  2024 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a and c) of $29 million  and other tax special items of $8 million; 2023 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (note a) of $23

million and other tax special items of $107 million

Special charges: 2024 - $15 million of acquisition & integration costs and $6 million of intangible asset impairment charges; 2023 -  $21 million of acquisition, integration and other related costs